
Unit Billet Rank Name email Phone

Marine Corps Base Quantico SJA Maj Michael Eby michael.eby@usmc.mil (703) 784‐3691
Marine Corps Base Quantico Deputy SJA Capt David Trail david.trail@usmc.mil (703) 784‐3693
Marine Corps Base Quantico Paralegal Specialist Mr. Frank Misemer frank.misemer@usmc.mil (703) 784‐3692
Wounder Warrior Regiment Cmnd Legal Advisor Capt Salahudin Ali salahudin.ali@usmc.mil (703) 784‐3459
Wounder Warrior Regiment Legal Chief GySgt Willie Jordan willie.jordan@usmc.mil (703) 784‐3438
Marine Corps Embassy Security Group Cmnd Legal Advisor Capt Whelan christopher.whelan@usmc.mil (703) 784‐4833
Marine Corps Combat Development Command SJA Col Ian Brasure ian.brasure@usmc.mil (703) 432‐8168
Marine Corps Combat Development Command Deputy SJA Capt Ryan Shrout ryan.shrout@usmc.mil (703) 432‐8669
Marine Corps Combat Development Command Legal Chief Sgt Andu Tekle andu.tekle@usmc.mil (703) 784‐6070
Marine Corps Recruiting Command SJA Maj William Hennessey william.hennessey@marines.usmc.mil (703) 432‐9262
Marine Corps Recruiting Command Deputy SJA Capt Kevin Hoffman kevin.l.hoffman@marines.usmc.mil (703) 432‐9262
The Basic School CMnd Legal Advisor Maj Douglas Duffin douglas.duffin@usmc.mil (703) 784‐4988
The Basic School Clerk Cpl Christian Solis christian.solis@usmc.mil (703) 432‐6417
TECOM SJA LtCol Joel Leggett joel.leggett@usmc.mil (703) 432‐1578
TECOM Legal Chief (703) 432‐1578
Education Command SJA VACANT VACANT (usually DSJA for TECOM) VACANT VACANT
Training Command SJA LtCol Michael Sayegh michael.sayegh@usmc.mil (703) 784‐5801
Training Command Deputy SJA Capt Mark Blackborow mark.blackborow@usmc.mil (703) 432‐2600
Training Command Legal Chief (703) 432‐2193
Training Command SNCOIC (703) 432‐2208
MARFORRES SJA Col Eric Kleis eric.kleis@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8360
MARFORRES Deputy SJA LtCol Amy Thomas amy.thomas@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8361
MARFORRES Legal Chief MSgt Terrance Leggett terrence.legget@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8394
MARFORRES Legal Clerk SGt Jonathon Starks jonathon.starks@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8390
MARFORRES Cmnd Legal Advisor Capt Joseph Mason joseph.mason@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8389
MARFORRES Cmnd Legal Advisor Capt Adi Serbaroli adrienne.serbaroli@usmc.mil (504)‐697‐8315
MARFORRES Cmnd Legal Advisor LtCol Michael Blessing michael.blessing@usmc.mil (504) 697‐8367
MARFORCOM SJA Col Robert Fifer robert.fifer@usmc.mil (757) 836‐1662
MARFORCOM Legal Chief MSgt Patricia White patricia.white@usmc.mil (757) 836‐0766
MARFORCOM Paralegal Specialist Mr. David Hill david.hill@usmc.mil (757) 836‐2914
MARFOREUR/AF SJA Maj Andrea Goode andrea.goode@mfe.usmc.mil (49) 703‐115‐2902
MARFOREUR/AF Deputy SJA Capt Sean Price sean.price@usmc.mil DSN 314‐431‐2902
MARFOREUR/AF Clerk Cpl Zackary Bennington zackary.bennington@mfe.usmc.mil (49) 703‐115‐2902
MARFORCYBER SJA LtCol Kurt Sanger kmsange@nsa.gov (443) 654‐6321
MARFORCYBER Deputy SJA Capt Christopher Bridger cjbrid3@nsa.gov (443) 654‐6309
Marine Corps Installations Command SJA LtCcol Timothy Kelly timothy.kelly@usmc.mil (571) 256‐7147
Marine Corps Installations Command Deputy SJA Capt Reggie Duvel reginald.duvel@usmc.mil (703) 571‐7378
Marine Corps Installations Command Legal Chief SSgt Andrea Cole andrea.cole@usmc.mil (571) 256‐7192
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